Expenses inflation relative change of 10%

Partial withdrawals relative change of 10%

Override commissions relative change of 10%

Discount rate absolute decrease by 25 bps

Investment margin absolute decrease by 10 bps

SENSITIVITIES

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on the liability value and
profit before tax. The correlation of assumptions will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities,
but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should

be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.
Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current
economic assumptions. Where options and guarantees exist
they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities.

The Company tests life liability value if the following
changes occur (the impact on profit/equity is limited
only to the result of the change of liability in the case
of its insufficiency in the worsened scenario):

2017 Assumption Change

Impact on Profit
before tax
(CZK’000)

Impact on Equity
(CZK’000)

Mortality and morbidity 10% 0 0

Mortality and morbidity -10% 0 0

Expenses 10% 0 0

Expenses -10% 0 0

Expense inflation +1% (absolutely) 0 0

Expense inflation -1% (absolutely) 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate +30% 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate -30% 0 0

Risk free rate +1% 0 0

Risk free rate -1% 0 0

2016 Assumption Change

Impact on Profit
before tax
(CZK’000)

Impact on Equity
(CZK’000)

Mortality and morbidity 10% 0 0

Mortality and morbidity -10% 0 0

Expenses 10% 0 0

Expenses -10% 0 0

Expense inflation +1% (absolutely) 0 0

Expense inflation -1% (absolutely) 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate +30% 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate -30% 0 0

Risk free rate +1 pp 0 0

Risk free rate -1 pp 0 0

No result of above stated scenarios lead to the insufficiency of technical provisions.

P A G E  –  90 P A G E  –  91

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   Č S O B  P O J I Š Ť O V N A  A . S . ,  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

2) NON-LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACTS

The Company principally issues most of the
general insurance contracts including:

•Accident & health;

•Industrial accidents;

•Motor, third-party liability;

•Motor, other classes;

•Shipping, aviation, transport;

•Fire and other damage to property;

•General third-party liability;

•Miscellaneous pecuniary losses;

•Legal expenses insurance;

•Internet risks insurance.

Healthcare contracts provide medical expense and
income protection cover to policy-holders.

For general insurance contracts the most significant
risk arises from natural disasters. For longer tail

[…]

CUMULATED INSURANCE PAYMENTS 3,638,784 1,360,852 1,264,630 1,309,369 1,705,539 1,823,843 2,123,645 2,053,506 2,284,327 1,952,509 2,422,294 2,799,072 2,360,184 2,250,486 2,344,245 1,671,140 33,364,425

GROSS CURRENT ESTIMATE OF CLAIMS
PROVISION INCURRED 1,468 21,766 10,740 55,536 15,644 35,161 28,443 47,699 33,718 77,143 108,167 119,781 509,502 605,786 800,326 1,926,499 4,397,379

CURRENT ESTIMATE OF SURPLUS /
(INADEQUACY) 0 5,445 (2,807) (15,764) (523) 7,640 5,267 9,058 12,723 27,117 53,138 60,349 218,921 236,852 307,763 318,933 1,244,112

% OF SURPLUS / (INADEQUACY)
OF THE OPENING BALANCE OF
PROVISION, GROSS

0% 26% -38% -29% -4% 26% 23% 21% 41% 38% 52% 53% 44% 40% 39% 17% 29%

P A G E  –  94 P A G E  –  95

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   Č S O B  P O J I Š Ť O V N A  A . S . ,  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

SENSITIVITY

The main risk to which value of non-life liabilities are
sensitive the most – relates to MTPL portfolio:

•future development of the paid annuities – especially their
obligatory indexation – affects the RBNS provision; and

The table below shows the MTPL RBNS sensitivity to the change in indexation of MTPL annuities.

2017 2016

Relative change in the indexation

Impact to Profit
before tax
(CZK ‘000)

Impact to Equity
(CZK ‘000)

Impact to Profit
before tax
(CZK ‘000)

Impact to Equity
(CZK ‘000)

20% (5,862) (4,748) (19,036) (15,419)

10% (3,044) (2,466) (10,235) (8,290)

-10% 2,718 2,202 8,189 6,633

-20% 5,653 4,579 17,163 13,902

B) FINANCIAL RISKS

1) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial
instrument will cause a financial loss to the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The following policies and procedures are in place to
mitigate the Company’s exposure to credit risk:

The Company follows the limits defined in
the Insurance Act (set according to industry,
concentration, etc.) as well as internal limits.

A Company credit risk policy defined in the Investment
strategy sets out the assessment and determination of
what constitutes credit risk for the Company. Compliance

[…]

•deliver income and gains for policyholders which are in line
with expectations of the policyholders; and

•meet the risk limits.

The Company issues unit-linked investment policies in a
number of its operations. In the unit-linked business, the
policyholder bears the investment risk of the assets held
in the unit-linked funds as the policy benefits are directly
linked to the value of the assets in the fund. The Company’s
exposure to market risk on this business is limited to
the extent that income arising from asset management
charges is based on the value of assets in the fund.

A) CURRENCY RISK
Currency risk is very limited as all assets held in other
than CZK are hedged to CZK. Therefore, the sensitivity to
currency risk is not presented in the financial statements.

B) INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity analysis of profit before tax and equity on changes of interest market rates
(represent the adjustment of fair value of financial assets valued at fair value including the effect of hedges).

2017 2016

(CZK‘000) Change in variables

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity Change in variables

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

CZK Yield curve +100 basis points (15,820) (401,665) +100 basis points 66,837 (359,106)

CZK Yield curve -100 basis points 49,337 470,477 -100 basis points (46,320) 415,133

The method used for deriving data about sensitivity and significant variables has not changed this year.

The Company sets the interest rate risk limits based
on a change in the fair value of assets and liabilities
when a 10 bps yield curve increase is experienced. The
Company also observes the VaR at the level of 99.9%.

C) OTHER MARKET RISKS
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than those arising
from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual